	<b>ORDIN</b>	IANCE NO	
--	--------------	----------	--

## NORTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF NORTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CHAPTER 15, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, BY ESTABLISHING TRAFFIC CONTROL REGULATIONS ON ADDISVILLE WAY FROM ALMSHOUSE ROAD TO SECOND STREET PIKE

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED** and **ORDAINED** by the Board of Supervisors of Northampton Township as follows:

SECTION 1. CHAPTER 15, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, Part 2, Traffic Regulations, Section §15-201, Maximum Speed Limits Established on Certain Streets is hereby amended to add the following street:

		Speed Limit	
Street	Section	Maximum	
Addisville Way	Almshouse Road to 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street Pike	25	

SECTION 2. CHAPTER 15, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, Part 4, General Parking Regulations, Section §15-402, Parking Prohibited at All times In Certain Locations is hereby amended to add the following street:

Street	Side	Between
Addisville Way	Both	Almshouse Road to 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street Pike

**SECTION 3.** Chapter **15, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, Part 2, Traffic Regulations, Section 15-214, Stop Intersections Established** is hereby amended to add the following locations:

Street	Intersecting or Through Street	Direction of Travel
Addisville Way	410 feet from Almshouse Road	North
Addisville Way	270 feet from Almshouse Road	South
Addisville Way	Almshouse Road	North
Addisville Way	Second Street Pike	South

## **SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.**

In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not prevent or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

## **SECTION 5. REPEALER.**

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith or in conflict with any of the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or conflicts, are hereby specifically repealed.

**ORDAINED** and **ENACTED** by the Board of Supervisors of Northampton Township this 24th day of February, 2021.

	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
	NORTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP	
ATTEST:		
Frank O'Donnell, Secretary	Adam Selisker, Chairman	